

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION**

_____)	
SUHAIL NAJIM ABDULLAH)	
AL SHIMARI, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Case No. 1:08-CV-00827-GBL-JFA
)	
v.)	
)	
CACI INTERNATIONAL INC, et ano,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THE MOTION
OF DEFENDANTS CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC.,
AND CACI INTERNATIONAL INC FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY
JUDGMENT BASED ON THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS**

J. William Koegel, Jr. (Bar No. 38243)
John F. O'Connor (Admitted *pro hac vice*)
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 429-3000
Facsimile: (202) 429-3902

*Counsel for Defendants CACI International Inc and
CACI Premier Technology, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTS	2
A. Plaintiffs Asserted Their Claims More Than Three Years After the Dates of Their Alleged Injuries	2
B. Plaintiffs Rashid, Al Zuba’e, and Al-Ejaili Chose to File Their Claims in this Court	4
III. ANALYSIS	7
A. The Standard for Summary Judgment	7
B. Plaintiffs Rashid, Al Zuba’e, and Al-Ejaili First Asserted Claims Against the CACI Defendants Outside Virginia’s Applicable Statute of Limitations	8
C. Plaintiffs Rashid, Al Zuba’e, and Al-Ejaili Are Entitled To Neither Tolling of the Applicable Statute of Limitations Nor Application of Some Other Jurisdiction’s Statute of Limitations	10
1. The Existence of a Putative Class Action Did Not Toll the Running of the Statute of Limitations Applicable to the Common-Law Claims of Plaintiffs Rashid, Al Zuba’e, and Al-Ejaili	11
2. Plaintiffs Rashid, Al Zuba’e, and Al-Ejaili Cannot Claim an Entitlement to Application of Ohio Law	12
IV. CONCLUSION	15

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague</i> , 449 U.S. 302 (1981).....	15
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	7
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	7
<i>Commonwealth of Va. v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 385 S.E.2d 865 (Va. 1989).....	8
<i>Corinthian Mortg. Corp. v. ChoicePoint Precision Mktg., LLC</i> , No. 1:07-CV-832-JCC, 2008 WL 2776991 (E.D. Va. July 14, 2008).....	9
<i>Ferens v. John Deere Co.</i> , 494 U.S. 516 (1990).....	13, 14
<i>Forlastro v. Collins</i> , No. 07-Civ-3288, 2007 WL 2325865 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2007).....	13
<i>Gibson v. Boy Scouts of Am.</i> , 360 F. Supp. 2d 776 (E.D. Va. 2005)	13
<i>Hooper v. Musolino</i> , 364 S.E.2d 207 (Va. 1988).....	8
<i>JKC Holding Co. v. Wash. Sports Ventures, Inc.</i> , 264 F.3d 459 (4th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Jones v. R.S. Jones & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 431 S.E.2d 33 (Va. 1993).....	8, 9
<i>Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Elec. Mfg. Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 487 (1941).....	8
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	7
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	15
<i>Pilar Servs., Inc. v. NCI Info. Sys., Inc.</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2008 WL 2620172 (E.D. Va. June 30, 2008).....	8

<i>RMS Tech., Inc. v. TDY Indus., Inc.</i> , 64 Fed. Appx. 853 (4th Cir. 2003).....	8, 9
<i>Smith v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 376 F. Supp. 2d 664 (W.D. Va. 2005).....	8
<i>Van Dusen v. Barrack</i> , 376 U.S. 612 (1964).....	13
<i>Wade v. Danek Medical, Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 1999).....	11, 12

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a).....	4, 13, 14
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-243.....	9
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-230.....	9

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e).....	7
